Average effective interest rate, % Average effective interest rate, %

 KZT  USD

Other
currencies  KZT  USD

Other
currencies

Interest bearing assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16.56  4.25  0.42  9.55  0.28  -
Loans to customers 17.76  5.32  -  12.35  2.94  -
Investment securities 6.28  -  -  7.10  -  -
Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss 13.33  -  -  8.3  -  -
Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits and balances from
banks and other financial
institutions
- Term deposits 13.5  4.32  -  7.37  -  -
Current accounts and
deposits from customers
- Term deposits 8.21  0.12  0.50  5.98  0.10  0.50

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net
profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a
simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions
of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, is
as follows:

  2022  2021

’000 KZT Net income  Equity  Net income  Equity

100 bp parallel increase 4,303,200 4,303,200 2,367,761 2,367,761
100 bp parallel decrease (4,303,200) (4,303,200) (2,367,761)  (2,367,761)

Fair value interest rate sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value
of financial instruments at fair value though profit or loss and investment securities due to changes
in the interest rates, based on positions existing as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 and a simplified
scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves, is as follows:
 2022  2021

’000 KZT Net income  Equity  Net income  Equity

100 bp parallel increase (23,180) (191,469) (155,345)  (620,057)
100 bp parallel decrease 23,699  193,011 341,826  1,189,103

(d) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk
arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the
liabilities in that currency. For further information on the Bank’s exposure to currency risk at year
end refer to Note 28.

Citibank Kazakhstan JSC
 Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

38

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 and a
simplified scenario of a +/-20% change in USD and other currencies to Kazakhstan Tenge exchange
rates is as follows:

 2022  2021
’000 KZT Net income  Equity  Net income  Equity

20% appreciation of USD against KZT
(2021: 20%) (941,539) (941,539) 276,412 276,412
20% depreciation of USD against KZT
(2021: 20%) 941,539 941,539 (276,412)  (276,412)
20% appreciation of other currencies
against KZT (2021: 20%) (1,638) (1,638) 5,929 5,929
20% depreciation of other currencies
against KZT (2021: 20%) 1,638 1,638 (5,929) (5,929)

(e) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Bank has policies and procedures in place
to manage credit exposures (both for recognised financial assets and unrecognised contractual
commitments), including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a
Credit Committee which approves credit extension. The Bank’s credit policy is reviewed and
approved by the Board of Directors.

The credit policy establishes:

 procedures for reviewing and approving loan credit applications;